

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F        I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3280/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 21/09/2005 in CWP No. 14490/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

UNION TERRITORY CHANDIGARH AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEVI SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO.3057 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO.3386 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3391 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3395 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3396 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3399 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3401 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3544 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3578 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3806 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3822 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3830 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief            and office report)

Date: 04/03/2011            This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. A.P. Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. A.K. Chopra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.

Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.

Mr. J.S. Mahartta, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. A.V. Palli, Adv.  
Mrs. Rekha Palli, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Pipat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr Vinay Kumar Garg, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Pabbi, Adv.  
Ms. Shikha Roy Pabbi, Adv.  
Mr. Ajit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Pande, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.  
for M/S. Temple Law Firm

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Of the batch of cases listed together for consideration, it appears that service is not complete in S.L.P. (C) No.3399 of 2006, where an application for substitution of service is still pending. Service is also incomplete in respect of S.L.P. (C) No.3830 of 2006, where an application for bringing on record the legal representatives of the respondent No.4, is pending.

Since all the other matters are complete, let the above-mentioned two matters be de-tagged from this batch, to enable the service and other procedures to be completed.

Let the other matters, where service is complete, being S.L.P. (C) No.3280 of 2006, S.L.P. (C) No.3386 of 2006, S.L.P. (C) No.3391 of 2006, S.L.P. (C) No.3395 of 2006, S.L.P. (C) No.3396 of 2006, S.L.P. (C) No.3401 of 2006, S.L.P. (C) No.3544 of 2006, S.L.P. (C) No.3578 of 2006, S.L.P. (C) No.3806 of 2006, S.L.P. (C) No.3822 of 2006 and S.L.P. (C) No.3057 of 2006, be listed for final disposal on 26th April, 2011, at the top of the list.

Learned counsel appearing for some of the respondents in S.L.P. (C) No.3399 of 2006, submits that he will make attempts to see that all the respondents are duly represented. In the event appearance is filed on behalf of the respondents, who are yet to be served in the said matter, the same may also be taken up along with the matters which are complete.

In the event pleadings are not complete in any of the matters, the respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master